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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LE GRANGE (AJ)

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

1 December 2023

DIRECTIVE: URGENT APPLICATIONS, 4 -8 DECEMBER 2023

SECRETARY: ASHLEY NDZUKULA Office 3.9, 3 floor High Court Building | Cell
phone: 076 366 4307| WhatsApp only: 061 161 9598 | email:

Andzukula@judiciary.org.za

1. PLEASE TAKE NOTE that the Practice Directives dealing with urgent

applications will be strictly applied.

In this regard:

1.1. Matters that were not ready at the close of the roll, that is 12h00 on

Thursday 30 November 2023, and where the Judges Secretary has not

been invited to CaseLines, such matters will be struck from the roll unless

there is good cause or exceptional circumstances. Any problems

encountered must be communicated to the Judges Secretary timeously.

1.2. In all applications a Practice Note must be uploaded by no later than

14:00 on Saturday 2 December 2023, setting out the following:

1.2.1.
1.2.2.
1.2.3.
1.2.4.
1.2.5.
1.2.6.

The grounds of urgency;

Nature of relief sought;

Total number of pages;

An indication which portion of the papers must be read,;

The estimate duration of the matter; and

Contact details for the legal practitioners, which much include
both cell phone numbers and email addresses.

1.3. In all opposed applications, Heads of Argument by all parties must be

uploaded by no later than 14:00 on Saturday 2 December 2023.
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1.4. A matter will be struck from the roll where parties have failed to file a
Practice Note and (where applicable) Heads of Argument, unless there is
good cause or exceptional circumstances.

1.5. Master Bundles must be properly indexed and paginated. Each document
must be individually identified in the Master Bundle, including annexures.
If not, the matter will be struck from the roll, unless there is good cause or
exceptional circumstances.

1.6. Save with the leave of the Judge, no documents (save for the Practice
Note and Heads of Argument) may be uploaded after 11h00 on Friday
1 December 2023.

All other matters will be heard in open court, to be announced later. It is not

necessary for Legal Practitioners to introduce themselves to the Judge in

chambers as they may do so when their matter is called in court.

Roll call will be held on Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 10:00 and all the parties

must attend and be ready to proceed with their matter on that day, although some

matters may be allocated to later in the week.

* If the parties are not in court at the end of roll call, their matters will be struck
from the roll.

Two copies of the Order/Draft order, where applicable, should be available to be
handed up in court.

Kindly inform the Judge’s Secretary of any settlements or removals as soon as
possible.

Matter number 22 on the roll, i.e. MABUZA ZANELE VIDRO VS MASUKU DIHAN
NTHABISENG PLUS ONE (2023-043231) will be heard on 4 December 2023 at
11:00.

ROLL

NUMBERS PARTIES CASE NUMBERS

THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL  2023-112948
VS ASHLEY MICHAEL YOUNGMAN PLUS ONE

DISCOVERY HEALTH (PTY) LTD VS ROAD 2023-117206
ACCIDENT FUND PLUS ONE



11.

13.

14.

17.

18.

20.

22.

25.

26.

28.

29.

30.

33.

34.

40.

TANIE MARI VAN ZYL VS ROAD ACCIDENT FUND
PLUS ONE

THE LAND AND AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT
BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA VS MFUNDOTUTO
TRADING ENTERPRICE CC PLUS TWO OTHERS

DENNIS VIETZE VS MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

TONETTE BODENSTEIN VS CITY OF TSHWANE
METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

MARYNA ESTELLE PLUS ONE VS ALPHA ONE
AVIATION (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS

PIETER KNOETZE VS NATALIE STAFFORD PLUS
TWO OTHERS

ILSE JOUBERT VS JOHANNES STEPHANUS
SPAMER

MABUZA ZANELE VIDRO VS MASUKU DIHAN
NTHABISENG PLUS ONE

ZOTEC DEVELOPMENTS (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE VS
ELIAS JUNIOR SEPTEMBER SIBIYA PLUS TWO
OTHERS

OPTIMI HOME (PTY)LTD t/a MPAQ VS
INDEPENDENT MEDIA (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE
OTHERS

SERENGETI ESTATES PROPERTY OWNERS VS
SIYINQABA INVESTMENT HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD
PLUS TWO OTHERS

(EX-PARTE) THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL
PRACTICE COUNCIL

(EX-PARTE) HEIBRECHT NEELIE SMIT
THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND

CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT VS AFRICAN
BANK LIMITED PLUS FIVE OTHERS

MAMPHISHANE EMILY RAPULUNGOANA VS
TEBOHO ANDRIES RAPULUNGOANA

AZUBUKWU NDUBUISI ISIKEKPEI VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

56461/2012

2023-120987

2023-078432

06/12/2023
2023-121652

2023-125800

2023-122719

Family Court
2023-039926

Family Court
2023-043231

2023-123140

2023-123206

2023-123596

2023-124446

2023-124481

2023-125009

88871/2015

Family Court
2023-125475



