

## OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LE GRANGE (AJ)

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

1 December 2023

## **DIRECTIVE: URGENT APPLICATIONS, 4 – 8 DECEMBER 2023**

**SECRETARY: ASHLEY NDZUKULA** Office 3.9, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor High Court Building | Cell phone: 076 366 4307| WhatsApp only: 061 161 9598 | email:

Andzukula@judiciary.org.za

- PLEASE TAKE NOTE that the Practice Directives dealing with urgent applications will be strictly applied. In this regard:
  - 1.1. Matters that were not ready at the close of the roll, that is 12h00 on Thursday 30 November 2023, and where the Judges Secretary has not been invited to CaseLines, such matters will be struck from the roll unless there is good cause or exceptional circumstances. Any problems encountered must be communicated to the Judges Secretary timeously.
  - 1.2. In all applications a Practice Note must be uploaded by no later than
    14:00 on Saturday 2 December 2023, setting out the following:
    - 1.2.1. The grounds of urgency;
    - 1.2.2. Nature of relief sought;
    - 1.2.3. Total number of pages;
    - 1.2.4. An indication which portion of the papers must be read;
    - 1.2.5. The estimate duration of the matter; and
    - 1.2.6. Contact details for the legal practitioners, which much include both cell phone numbers and email addresses.
  - 1.3. In all opposed applications, **Heads of Argument** by all parties must be uploaded by no later than **14:00 on Saturday 2 December 2023**.

- 1.4. A matter will be struck from the roll where parties have failed to file a Practice Note and (where applicable) Heads of Argument, unless there is good cause or exceptional circumstances.
- 1.5. Master Bundles must be properly indexed and paginated. Each document must be individually identified in the Master Bundle, including annexures. If not, the matter will be struck from the roll, unless there is good cause or exceptional circumstances.
- 1.6. Save with the leave of the Judge, no documents (save for the Practice Note and Heads of Argument) may be uploaded after 11h00 on Friday 1 December 2023.
- 2. All other matters will be heard in **open court, to be announced later**. It is not necessary for Legal Practitioners to introduce themselves to the Judge in chambers as they may do so when their matter is called in court.
- 3. Roll call will be held on Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 10:00 and all the parties must attend and be ready to proceed with their matter on that day, although some matters may be allocated to later in the week.

\* If the parties are not in court at the end of roll call, their matters will be struck from the roll.

- 4. Two copies of the Order/Draft order, where applicable, should be available to be handed up in court.
- 5. Kindly inform the Judge's Secretary of any settlements or removals as soon as possible.
- Matter number 22 on the roll, i.e. MABUZA ZANELE VIDRO VS MASUKU DIHAN NTHABISENG PLUS ONE (2023-043231) will be heard on 4 December 2023 at 11:00.

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS
1.	THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL <b>VS</b> ASHLEY MICHAEL YOUNGMAN PLUS ONE	2023-112948
4.	DISCOVERY HEALTH (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> ROAD ACCIDENT FUND PLUS ONE	2023-117206

## <u>ROLL</u>

7.	TANIE MARI VAN ZYL <b>VS</b> ROAD ACCIDENT FUND PLUS ONE	56461/2012
11.	THE LAND AND AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA <b>VS</b> MFUNDOTUTO TRADING ENTERPRICE CC PLUS TWO OTHERS	2023-120987
13.	DENNIS VIETZE <b>VS</b> MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2023-078432 06/12/2023
14.	TONETTE BODENSTEIN <b>VS</b> CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY	2023-121652
17.	MARYNA ESTELLE PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> ALPHA ONE AVIATION (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS	2023-125800
18.	PIETER KNOETZE <b>VS</b> NATALIE STAFFORD PLUS TWO OTHERS	2023-122719 Family Court
20.	ILSE JOUBERT VS JOHANNES STEPHANUS SPAMER	2023-039926 Family Court
22.	MABUZA ZANELE VIDRO <b>VS</b> MASUKU DIHAN NTHABISENG PLUS ONE	2023-043231
25.	ZOTEC DEVELOPMENTS (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> ELIAS JUNIOR SEPTEMBER SIBIYA PLUS TWO OTHERS	2023-123140
26.	OPTIMI HOME (PTY)LTD t/a MPAQ <b>VS</b> INDEPENDENT MEDIA (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS	2023-123206
28.	SERENGETI ESTATES PROPERTY OWNERS <b>VS</b> SIYINQABA INVESTMENT HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD PLUS TWO OTHERS	2023-123596
29.	<b>(EX-PARTE)</b> THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL	2023-124446
30.	(EX-PARTE) HEIBRECHT NEELIE SMIT	2023-124481
33.	THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT <b>VS</b> AFRICAN BANK LIMITED PLUS FIVE OTHERS	2023-125009
34.	MAMPHISHANE EMILY RAPULUNGOANA <b>VS</b> TEBOHO ANDRIES RAPULUNGOANA	88871/2015 Family Court
40.	AZUBUKWU NDUBUISI ISIKEKPEI <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2023-125475